

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY LEE SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, Deputy Commissioner for  
Operations, Social Security Administration,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

WOLODYMYR CYBRIWSKY  
*Cybriwsky Wolodymyr  
Law Office  
214 South Central Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653  
(606) 886-8389*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. There Is An Acknowledged Conflict Over The Question Presented. ....	8
1. In the Eleventh Circuit, Appeals Council dismissals are deemed “final decisions” subject to judicial review. ....	8
2. Other courts of appeals hold that Appeals Council dismissals are not reviewable.....	10
3. The conflict is entrenched. ....	12
B. The Question Presented Has Great Importance.....	13
1. Disability assistance is vital for families. ....	13
2. Judicial review of agency action is criti-cal to ensuring fair action by agencies.....	14
C. The Sixth Circuit Erred.....	16
Conclusion .....	21
Appendix A – Court of appeals panel opinion (January 26, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B – District court order (May 11, 2018).....	16a

Appendix C – District Court order (January 12,  
2017)..... 22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Heckler</i> , 799 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Bacon v. Sullivan</i> , 969 F.2d 1517 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Bagood v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 2017 WL 362686 (D. Ariz. 2017) .....	11
<i>Bannister v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 2014 WL 2171220 (M.D. La. 2014).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Bloodsworth v. Heckler</i> , 703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4
<i>Brandtner v. Department of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 150 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Counts v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2010 WL 5174498 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	15, 21
<i>Crook v. Colvin</i> , 2014 WL 773692 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	10
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	16
<i>Davis v. Colvin</i> , 2013 WL 1174157 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	14

<i>Dietsch v. Schweiker</i> , 700 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Farrow v. Astrue</i> , 2012 WL 4925939 (E.D.N.C. 2012) .....	9
<i>Harper v. Bowen</i> , 813 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	16
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	4, 16
<i>Matlock v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Morris v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 600089 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	12
<i>Nicosia v. Barnhart</i> , 160 F. App'x 186 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Pizarro v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 847331 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Quarles v. Colvin</i> , 2016 WL 4250399 (S.D. Ala. 2016).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Colvin</i> , 2016 WL 9711362 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	11
<i>Rice-McKenzie v. Colvin</i> , 2017 WL 2960507 (D. Conn. 2017).....	11
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 761 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985).....	8, 10
<i>Stone v. Heckler</i> , 778 F.2d 645 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8, 12

<i>Walker v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 3833199 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	15
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 404.968 .....	4, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David Fahrenthold, <i>The Biggest Backlog in the Federal Government</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 18, 2014).....	14
Melissa M. Favreault et al., <i>How Important Is Social Security Disability Insurance to U.S. Workers?</i> , Urban Inst., 1 (June 2013) .....	13
Charles H. Koch, Jr. & David A. Koplow, <i>The Fourth Bite at the Apple: A Study of the Operation and Utility of the Social Security Administration’s Appeals Council</i> , 17 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 199 (1990) .....	14
Emily Palmer, <i>On Her Own, Raising Twin ‘Princesses’ with Special Needs</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2017</i> , U.S. Courts (2017).....	15
